3119 vilura Pkwy,
Des Molnes, Iowa 50310
Novemberll, 1965

Dear Miss NeBell,

Please forgive me for being so slow about acknowledg

the additional information and thanking you your efforts.
I also appreciated receiving the newspaper. This
additlional information has been quite helpful and gives
me additional leads. T belleve that list of Spencers in
1880 in washington Co. are thes ones that are my line and
want to diz into records of that county at the nearedt
opportunity. My creat Grandfatherts full name was

James Whitlay Spencer and Just noted Yesterday that
there Was a tamous Tndian fighteryw Col, Whitley, whose
Whoe 1s 2 historical gite in the neighboring county to
Wash Ington--suppoge thare is a family tis or was he
named in honor of the Indian Pipghter?

My 95 year old great aunt has basen 111 this summer and
not bsen able to write much to answer all of my many
questlons that I started too lats Iin asking. Sshe did
send my some fins pichures (two) recsntly. One was
a4 Golden Wedding anniversary picturs of her grandparent
Mark's (my great grest) taksin in 1892 with excellent
pictures of nany--group of about forty. It included
my great grandmother Loulga (Mark) Elllott and her
parents, Rev. William Flgtcher Markts (zrandson of

the Fleming Co. Willianm Mark)., The sscond nicture was
of Reve. Willlam llark and his two brothsrs and sister
taken about the sams time,

I wish I knew the source of the "Mank Lineapse" given me by
my great Aunt. One statement 1s in arror and am wondering
how many more are, Family traditions rarely are completdly
wrong but can get misstated or twisted., It states thas

Miles left home at an sarly age after a family mi sundersgtanding
and dropped the "s" off of his surname and informed his
famlly on his deathbed. The part about the "a"™ 13 incorrect
because all the information you have given me on hig ™athen's
family does not show an "g" on Mark. Also Miles and hisg
children named many of their children 1n honor of the

senior Willlsm of Fleming and his children so would appear
the families were rather closely informed of each other.,
Other information that doesn't appear correct from Information
that you have provided ms is that which said william of
Plemingsburg was a large plantation ownere. It must have

besn William of Fleming that dropped the "s" off his name

and it could have been him that tolad his wifs about his
family while on his death bsd (he only died about 20 years
before Miles and obviously signed his will while on his

death bed from information provided by you)s, Thils makes

me wonder 1f this large plantation supposed to have been
owned by William was owned by his father instead and
probably in Virginia, If iy deductlions are correct,

Timothy could be a brother of William and not his son and
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this would acount for you not being able to find information
on Timothy and in turn make i1t possible for him to have

b;on the father of Thomas born in 1803 who was & cousin of
M 1.8.

Other Information in this "Mark TLineagse™ states that William's
grandfather was in the Rev. War. T have cams across several
Mark & Marks in the early history of Virginia, One family in
particular intripues me hut probably a wild gooss chage. It
is thst of Captain John Mark or #arks who had a largze plantation
in Virginda and was quite prominent as wel A8 some of his chile
dren, inciuding a son John and daughter Ann. Qur William

of ¥leming apnarently named his first 3on John and firgt
daughter Ann whieh nould havs been in honor of a Tavoritye
Aunt 2and Uncle. TFor William's crandfather to have gervad

in the Rev. war he would have had to have baeen rather old

for a doldier and captain Jonn meets this deseription.

Captain John had a larpe plantation bafore the Rev, \lar

and received )i200 acras more as a bonus for serving in the
Ware. He had anothsr son hamed 3tanley who T anm hoping might
prove to be Williams' father, He resided in Virginia near
Harper's FPerrvy where Miles was supnosed to have worked asg

& gunsmith. Of course, if Miles has been given credit

for other things that should have besen piven to hisg father
William-=it could have heen William that worked as &

gunsmi th in Harper:s Ferry,

I must close. Family made me quit typing last night so
they could sleep. My family has been Methodists as far
back as T have any rascords. I am a civil engineer for
the Soil @onservation Service, U. S. Dept. of Apgricul ture,
I am the Watershed Planninr Fngineer for the State,
planning small flood contro’ end grade stabilization
structures to prevent erosion in orgenized watersheds.
Phese structures provide ponds or lakes from 3 to 1000
acres in size with some of the learger ones to be used

for Parks. Thanks again for information,

Kincarelyy /771

I.oren S. FElliott
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3119 vilura Pkwy.
Des Moines, Iowa 50310
August 23, 1965

Dear Miss DeBell,

I was glad to receive your letter and appreciate the
information on the "Mark" family, I had hoped for
gome definite tie Of my Grandfather Miles and elusive
brother "Timothy™ to william, The information you
garneded on William and Sarah must be the parents as
that 1s the first names he gave as his parents and
William's death date would Jive with Miles story,
Sarah was supposed to have resided after the Civil
War with a daughter--a widow named Walker. Neither
daughter listed married a Walker (one married a Wall ingford)
but suppose one could have lost her first husband and
married a Walker at a latoer dates The marriage date of
John Mark (1812) would make -im probably slightly older
than Miles. A distant relative whose father by tradition
was a cousin of Miles and thinks possible her grandfather
Thomas Fletcher Mark born in 1803 might have besn a
son of the elusive "Timothy", Thomas named his first
daughter Sarah and hig age would have been about the
3ame as Rebecca, the daughter of William and Sarah,
This makes me think that Thomas was anothar gon of
William and Sarah and perhaps was nicknamed "Pimothy",
Thomas married Mahala Ruggles in 1825 but no one knows
wheree My distant relative interested in Thodmaaris

Jears old and my great aunt that has been providing
me much Informatlion on the Mark family will be 95 next
month--couging and living near each other in Loveland,
Colorado, and apparently having gotten acquainted in
recent yesrs--seems a remarkable cofncidencel

It 1s also & coincidence that your little friend should

be named "Timothy Mark". I intended to check phone book
while there to see 1f any Mark's were living yet in Fleming
county--always a chance that one might have records

recorded in a Family Bible., Since Sarah and Williem

named several children fop bibls charac terg--they undoubtedly
had a bibles In my hurry I neglected to check the phome
book, however. I am including a check to cover the $5.

cost of coples of will and deed you memt#ioned of William
Merk, =

I have traced my Mother's family into Kentucky via
census records--one grandfather James SPENCER having
been borr in Kentucky in 1797. I would very much
appreciate a 1ist of the "Spencer's" that you have
listed in the 1800 tax census. T am including a

dollar that I hope will cover your fee for the list,

I have no ldea where he was born in Kentucky but suspect
from Census records that hils father's name was Michael,

I must close. Thank you for the assistance,

Sincerely,

w0 B L



